
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Wednesday, 3 July 2024 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 

In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 
that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 

letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 
register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 

provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 

The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 
speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 

the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 
Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 

also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 up until 
12 noon on Friday, 12 July 2024 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or emailing 

planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 

are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 

minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 

the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 

 
 
 
1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 The speakers’ list and revised running order for the applications will be available 
on Friday 12 July 2024. 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 6 - 10) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 June 2024. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 11 - 27) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 24/0415/MFUL (Major) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 28 - 56) 

 Ladram Bay Holiday Park, Otterton, EX9 7BX. 

 

9 24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON  (Pages 57 - 80) 

 Land north and south of Station Road, Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, land 
opposite Greenacres Close and land adjacent to Ottery Road near Sidmouth 

Junction Sewage Pumping Station, Feniton. 
 

10 24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 81 - 94) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Longboat Café, Marine Parade, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NS. 
 

11 23/1785/FUL (Minor) COLY VALLEY  (Pages 95 - 113) 

 The Old Reservoir, Ridgeway Lane, Colyton. 

 

12 24/0195/FUL (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  (Pages 114 - 131) 

 Twistgates Farm, Upottery, EX14 9PE. 
 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Planning Committee, Tuesday, 16 July 2024 – 10am 

Speakers’ list for the planning applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda item 8 

Application number: 24/0415/MFUL (Major) Pages 28 - 56  

Ward: Budleigh & Raleigh 

Address: Ladram Bay Holiday Park, Otterton, EX9 7BX 

Ward Member: Councillor Charlotte Fitzgerald / Councillor Melanie Martin / Councillor Henry Riddell 

Objector Dee Woods on behalf of Otter Vale Association Tel: 01395 568 822 

 Geoff Porter 

 Ian Birch 

Otterton Parish Council Roger Pellow 

Agent Jeremy Lambe 

DCC Ward Member Councillor Jess Bailey 

Ward Member 
Councillor Charlotte Fitzgerald  

Councillor Henry Riddell 

Agenda item 9 

Application number: 224/0331/MFUL (Major) Pages 57 - 80 

Ward: Feniton 

Address:  Land north and south of Station Road, Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, land opposite 

Greenacres Close and land adjacent to Otter Road near Sidmouth Junction Sewage Pumping Station, 

Feniton 

Committee Ward Member: Councillor Alasdair Bruce 

Applicant Tom Buxton-Smith 

Portfolio Holder, Coast, Country 

& Environment 
Councillor Geoff Jung 

Agenda item 10 

Application number: 24/0594/FUL (Minor) Pages 81 - 94 

Ward: Budleigh & Raleigh 

Address: Longboat Café, Marine Parade. Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NS 

Ward Member:  Councillor Charlotte Fitzgerald / Councillor Melanie Martin / Councillor Henry Riddell  

Ward Member 
Councillor Charlotte Fitzgerald 

Councillor Henry Riddell 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda item 11 

Application number: 23/1785/FUL (Minor) Pages 95 - 113 

Ward: Coly Valley 

Address:The Old Reservoir, Ridgeway Lane, Colyton 

Ward Member: Councillor Paul Arnott / Councillor Helen Parr  

Objector Pam Patterson 

Applicant Lewis Pring Tel: 07968 443 186 

Agenda item 12 

Application number: 24/0195/FUL(Minor) Pages 114 - 131 

Ward: Dunkeswell & Otterhead 

Address: Twistgates Farm, Upottery, EX14 9PE 

Ward Member: Councillor Yehudi Levine 

Committee Ward Member:  Councillor Colin Brown 

Objector Hans Nelis Tel: 0775 474 871 

Agent Henry Lascelles 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Otter & Clyst Rooms, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 18 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and ended at 4.26 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 12.15 
pm and reconvened at 12.30 pm and adjourned for lunch at 1.25 pm and reconvened at 2.08 

pm. 
 

 
170    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Plannings Committee meetings held on 21 May and 24 May 2024 
were confirmed as true records. 

 
171    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

Councillor Maddy Chapman, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, 
Godmother to a public speaker objecting to this application. 
 

Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Known to one of the public 

speakers objecting to this application. 
 
Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, on behalf of Committee 

Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 176. 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

Wendy Ormsby, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, The applicant is a close 
associate of a family member. 

 
Minute 179. 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON. 
Councillor Ian Barlow, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, Friend of the manager at 

Combe Garden Centre. 
 

Minute 179. 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, on behalf of Committee 

Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

172    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
173    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
174    Planning appeal statistics  

page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included updates on 

three appeals.  
 
The first update related to planning application 22/0058/FUL for the demolition of existing 

buildings and construction of residential dwelling and detached garage at Pitman’s Farm, 
Dalwood. The Inspector had upheld the Committee’s decision to refuse on accessibility 

reasons.  
 
The second related to planning application 23/0615/VAR for the variation of a condition 

to allow a building within the caravan site to be used as an open market dwelling. The 
Inspector concluded that as there was no evidence to show that the dwelling was needed 

to ensure the viability of the caravan park and that to change to an open market dwelling 
would have no material impact on journeys to and from the dwelling, the appeal was 
allowed in accordance with the officer’s original recommendation. 

 
The third related to planning application 23/0401/OUT for a single dwelling at Exton 

Lodge, Mill Lane, Exton which was dismissed as the Inspector agreed with the 
Committee reasons for refusal. 
 

175    24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Councillor Maddy Chapman left the room during the debate and did not take part in the 
discussions or vote on this application.  Councillor Chapman left the meeting after 
[...]
le and orientation, the development will result 
in an unacceptable level of overlooking and overbearing impact on neighbouring 

properties.  As such the development is contrary to Policy D1 of the East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 6 of the Sid Valley Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 
and the National Planning Policy Framework in particular paragraph 135. 

 

Councillor Simon Smith left the meeting. 

 
176    23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

The Development Manager left the room for this application. 
 

Applicant: 

Mr Mitch Tonks. 

 
Location: 

Sidmouth Drill Hall, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE. 

 
Proposal: 

Conversion of hall to restaurant and bar (Use Class E and sui generis, previously A3/A4), 
demolition of rear elevation and public toilet block and replacement with restaurant/bar 
extension and a new public toilet block, external terrace to form seating area and 

addition of new flue. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

177    24/0823/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Applicant: 

Naomi Cook. 
 
Location: 

Sidmouth Lifeboat, The Lifeboat Station, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE. 

 
Proposal: 

Extension and alterations to existing lifeboat station. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

178    24/0673/OUT (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  

 
page 8



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

Councillor Alasdair Bruce joined the meeting. 
 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Padget. 
 
Location: 

Cory Hill, Combe Raleigh, EX14 4TQ. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline permission sought (with all matters reserved other than access) for construction 

of a single storey dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

179    22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON  

 

Councillor Ian Barlow left the room for this application and did not take part in 
discussions or vote on this application. 
 
Applicant: 

Mr Justin Lascelles. 

 
Location: 

Combe Garden Centre, Hayne Lane, Gittisham, EX14 3PD. 
 
Proposal: 

New farm shop and associated landscaping works adjacent to the site of the existing 
Combe Garden Centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
Councillor Anne Hall left the meeting. 

 
180    23/2382/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Martin Small. 

 
Location: 

Great Houndbeare Farm, Caravan 1 Sunnyfield, Aylesbeare, EX5 2DB. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposal for one additional mobile home and stable with concrete floor for chickens and 
ducks. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 
page 9



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
M Rixson 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
P Faithfull 

S Gazzard 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 10



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 23/2373/PIP Date Received 05.06.2024 
Appellant: Mr David Selway 
Appeal Site: Land West of Backwells Mead Northleigh       
Proposal: Permission in principle for 4no. dwellings 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3345706 

 
 
Ref: 23/2548/COU Date Received 05.06.2024 
Appellant: Paul FitzHenry 
Appeal Site: Ivy Green Farm  Chardstock EX13 7BY     
Proposal: Change of use of existing annexe accommodation to enable 

dual use as either annexe and/or holiday accommodation 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3345720 

 
 
Ref: 24/0088/FUL Date Received 0
[...]
 Change of use and regrading of Top Field to
accommodate 32no luxury lodges and re-layout
of existing holiday park to reduce holiday
caravan pitches (no net increase in number of
units) and provide landscape and environmental
improvements

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 28

Agenda Item 8



 

24/0415/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 16.07.2024 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Otterton) 
 

 
24/0415/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
15.07.2024 

Applicant: Ladram Bay 
 

Location: Ladram Bay Holiday Park  Otterton 
 

Proposal: Change of use and regrading of Top Field to accommodate 
32no luxury lodges and re-layout of existing holiday park 
to reduce holiday caravan pitches (no net increase in 
number of units) and provide landscape and 
environmental improvements 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The proposal seeks planning consent for change of use and regrading of a 
upper field within the Ladram Bay site. Also proposed is the reduction in 
caravan pitches within two areas of the existing site on lower parts of the 
existing site. 
 
The proposal takes place within a sensitive part of the National Landscape which 
is protected by policies of both the Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan, the 
former of which specifically details that development within this area would not 
be considered acceptable.  
 
Ladram Bay is a successful business that continues to draw visitors to the area 
and the proposal would be likely result in a boost to rural tourism within East 
Devon. Although overall capacity of the site would remain unchanged the 
benefits of a better visitor experience and higher quality lodges could make the 
destination a more attractive proposition for visitors.  
 
However, the proposal has drawn an objection from the Council’s landscape 
architect. Due to the prominence of the top field from a range of public receptors 
(including local landmarks and public footpath
[...]
equest of attendees at the meeting, 6 councillors visited the site to 
consider the planning application and to ensure they were fully informed.  
   
At the OPC meeting the clerk read out a summary of the concerns of attendees at 
the village meeting.  
   
Steve Harper-Smith from Ladram Bay commented as follows:  
   
Ambitious project.   
   
Mindful of the concerns of residents.  Removal of 32 units.  Replacement with  
   
8000k tree & shrubs. Native & semi mature.  
   
Luxurious lodges with no additional occupancy.  
   

page 30



 

24/0415/MFUL  

Investment in sewerage system has been agreed.   
   
Blending of lodges into environment important.   
   
Transported in 2 pieces making the unit smaller and easier to come through the 
village.  
   
Life of each lodge 40 years which is much longer than current untits.  
   
Improvement of landscape through sympathetic planning & conservation of site.  
   
Employment opportunity increases.  
   
Lower density areas on the site with better landscaping. Enhancement & improved 
biodiversity.  
   
Following a robust and detailed discussion by the Councillors when the concerns of 
the attendees at the village meeting were considered and the comments made by Mr 
Harper-Smith were taken into account a vote was taken and the planning application 
244/015/MFUL was approved with 5 councillors approving the project & 1 councillor 
strongly objecting.  
   
MM declared an interest and left the room throughout this agenda item & PW was 
not present at the meeting and therefore did not vote.  
   
 
 
07.06.2024 
 
Planning application 24/0415/FUL 
 
Ladram Bay Holiday Park 
Change of use and regrading of top field to accommodate 32no luxury lodges 
and re-layout 2 existing areas of the park to reduce existing holiday caravan 
pitches and provide landscape and environmental improvements 
 
Following a meeting of the Otterton Parish Council on Monday 3rd June the Council 
seek to reverse their decision to approve the plan
[...]
 Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 56



Ward Feniton

Reference 24/0331/MFUL

Applicant Mr Tom Buxton-Smith

Location Land North And South Of Station Road,
Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, Land Opposite
Greenacres Close And Land Adjacent To Ottery
Road Near Sidmouth Junction Sewage
Pumping Station. Feniton

Proposal Amendments to phase 4 of the Flood alleviation
scheme (consented under ref; 14/2882/MFUL) -
works comprising the construction of channels,
culverts and swales and mitigation works
including flood defences, inlet water storage
areas, infrastructure and outfall structure.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

24/0331/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 16.07.2024 
 

Feniton 
(Feniton) 
 

 
24/0331/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
16.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr Tom Buxton-Smith 
 

Location: Land North And South Of Station Road, Warwick Close, 
Wells Avenue, Land Opposite Greenacres Close And Land 
Adjacent To Ottery Road Near Sidmouth Junction Sewage 
Pumping Station, Feniton 
 

Proposal: Amendments to phase 4 of the Flood alleviation scheme 
(consented under ref; 14/2882/MFUL) -  works comprising 
the construction of channels, culverts and swales and 
mitigation works including flood defences, inlet water 
storage areas, infrastructure and outfall structure. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIV
[...]
h and South of Station Road, Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, Land 
Opposite Greenacres Close And Land Adjacent To Ottery Road Near Sidmouth 
Junction Sewage Pumping Station. Feniton - Amendments to phase 4 of the Flood 
alleviation scheme (consented under ref; 14/2882/MFUL) - works comprising the 
construction of channels, culverts and swales and mitigation works including flood 
defences, inlet water storage areas, infrastructure and outfall structure: Historic 
Environment 
 
My ref: ARCH/DM/ED/22765c Comments received 08/05/24 
 
Thank you for the clarification regarding Phases 2 and 3 of the scheme subject to 
planning application 14/2882/MFUL.  Since there is an undertaking from AtkinsRéalis 
referred to in our email exchange that they will be implementing the previously 
approved written scheme of investigation I would advise - in accordance with current 
practice - that any consent that may be granted for the above planning application 
should be conditional upon the following worded condition: 
 
'The development shall proceed in accordance with the Written Scheme of 
Investigation prepared by AC Archaeology (document ref: ACD1137/1/1, dated 12th 
May 2015) and submitted in support of this planning application.  The development 
shall be carried out at all times in accordance with the approved scheme.' 
 
Reason 
'To ensure, in accordance with Policy EN6 (Nationally and Locally Important 
Archaeological Sites) of the East Devon Local Plan and paragraph 211 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023), that an appropriate record is made of 
archaeological evidence that may be affected by the development.' 
 
I will be happy to discuss this further with you, the applicant or their agent.   
 
I refer to the above planning application.  The consent granted for application 
14/2882/MFUL is conditional upon a programme of archaeological work being 
undertaken - Condition 4. 
 
While the archaeological works were implemented on Phase 1 of this scheme, this 
current application refers to Phase 4 but I am unaware that any archaeological works 
have been undertaken on Phases 2 and 3 of this scheme, if they have previously 
proceeded, as per the agreed programme of archaeological work - copy attached. 
 
As such, I would advise that the applicant is made aware of the need to undertake 
archaeological works during the course of the groundworks associated with the 
construction of the flood alleviation scheme as per the agreed programme of 
archaeological work.  
 

page 79



 

24/0331/MFUL  

I will be happy to discuss this further with you, the applicant or their agent.   
 

page 80



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 24/0594/FUL

Applicant Mr Mitch Tonks

Location Longboat Cafe Marine Parade Budleigh
Salterton Devon EX9 6NS

Proposal Proposed extension with retractable roof and
walls.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 81

Agenda Item 10



 

24/0594/FUL  

  Committee Date: 16.07.2024 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Budleigh Salterton) 
 

 
24/0594/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
21.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr Mitch Tonks 
 

Location: Longboat Cafe  Marine Parade 
 

Proposal: Proposed extension with retractable roof and walls. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The proposal seeks to extend the existing café building with a modest extension 
of 43 sqm which covers an outside seating area. Due to the national and local 
designations which cover the site the proposal takes place in a sensitive area. 
These designations include the National Landscape, setting of a conservation 
area, the World Heritage Site, and SSSI. However, there are no statutory 
consultee objections to this proposal in relation to these. The retractable glass 
design is considered acceptable within this context.   
 
The proposal has drawn objections from third parties which have raised concern 
over the potential noise (from
[...]
tivities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 94



Ward Coly Valley

Reference 23/1785/FUL

Applicant Mr Lewis Pring

Location The Old Reservoir Ridgeway Lane Colyton

Proposal Demolition of existing reservoir tanks and
construction of new dwelling house

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Agree Appropriate Assessment (as appended to the report)
2. REFUSE planning permission

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 95

Agenda Item 11



 

23/1785/FUL  

  Committee Date: 16.07.2024 
 

Coly Valley 
(Colyton) 
 

 
23/1785/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
12.10.2023 

Applicant: Mr Lewis Pring 
 

Location: The Old Reservoir Ridgeway Lane 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing reservoir tanks and construction of 
new dwelling house 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

1) Agree Appropriate Assessment (as appended to the report) 
2) REFUSE planning permission 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application is before committee as the officer recommendation differs from 
that of one of the ward members. 
 
Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing reservoir tanks and to 
construct a new dwelling on the site. The site lies outside the built-up area 
boundary of Colyton in open countryside and where, in accordance with Stgy 7 
of the Local Plan, development proposals require explicit policy support to 
accord with the development plan. No such policy support exists and as such 
the proposal represents a departure from the development plan and has been 
advertised as such. 
 
Permission has previously been granted (13/0505/FUL) to convert the existing 
reservoir tanks on the site to form a dwelling and there is a file record that a 
technical start on that permission has been undertaken. This being the case, the 
applicant could continue to implement that earlier permission. The existence of 
this ‘fallback’ positio
[...]
ies. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 113



Ward Dunkeswell And Otterhead

Reference 24/0195/FUL

Applicant Duncan Gray

Location Twistgates Farm Upottery Devon EX14 9PE

Proposal Proposal for change of use of land to site 3no.
timber cabins for holiday accommodation;
landscaping and construction of pond.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 114

Agenda Item 12



 

24/0195/FUL  

  Committee Date: 16.07.2024 
 

Dunkeswell And 
Otterhead 
(Upottery) 
 

 
24/0195/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
19.04.2024 

Applicant: Duncan Gray 
 

Location: Twistgates Farm  Upottery 
 

Proposal: Proposal for change of use of land to site 3no. timber 
cabins for holiday accommodation; landscaping and 
construction of pond. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
this application is before Committee as the officer recommendation is contrary 
to the view of the Ward Members. 
 
Planning permission is sought to change to the use of land for the siting of 3 no. 
timber cabins for holiday accommodation use as well as for the construction of 
a wildlife pond, landscaping and other ancillary works. The holiday 
accommodation would operate as part of the applicant’s existing holiday 
accommodation business comprising of holiday lets within converted former 
farm buildings. 
 
The proposal would provide some economic benefit relating to the expansion of 
an existing business and involved in the construction/setting out works. 
Following this there would be some further ongoing support of the rural 
economy through visitor spend and limited on-site job creation. Such benefits 
would be limited by the scale of the development. 
 
In addition, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of highway, 
heritage, arboricultural and amenity impacts, 
[...]
FINAL Ladram Bay (002) V2

	9 24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON
	24.0331.F
	24.0331.MFUL Feniton Flood Alleviation Scheme (Phase 4)

	10 24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH
	24.0594.F
	24.0594.FUL FINAL  Longboat cafe v2

	11 23/1785/FUL (Minor) COLY VALLEY
	23.1785.F
	23.1785.FUL FINAL Old Reservoir

	12 24/0195/FUL (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD
	24.0195.F
	24.0195.FUL FINAL Twistgates farm




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 16 July 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 2.20 pm.  During the meeting two short 
adjournments took place, the first took place at 11.35 am reconvening at 11.55 am and the 

second at 1.32 pm reconvening at 1.40 pm. 
 

 
181    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 18 June 2024 were confirmed 
as a true record. 

 
182    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 186. 24/0415/MFUL (Major) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Members advised of lobbying in respect of 
this application. 

 
Minute 187. 24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Peter Faithfull advised of 
lobbying in respect of this application. 

 
Minute 188. 24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH. 

Wendy Ormsby, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, The applicant is a close 
associate of a family member. 
 

183    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

184    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
185    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update on 

application 21/F0358 – Higher Wick Farm, Luppitt.  Members were advised that the 
Planning Inspectorate would be considering the appeal of the enforcement notice by 
written representations and not by Public Inquiry. 

 
186    24/0415/MFUL (Major) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 

Ladram Bay. 
 
Location: 



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Ladram Bay Holiday Park, Otterton, EX9 7BX. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use and regrading of top field to accommodate 32 luxury lodges and re-layout 
of existing holiday park to reduce holiday caravan pitches (no net increase in number of 

units) and provide landscape and environmental improvements. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

187    24/0331/MFUL (Major) FENITON  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Tom Buxton-Smith. 

 
Location: 

Land north and south of Station Road, Warwick Close, Wells Avenue, land opposite 

Greenacres Close and land adjacent to Ottery Road near Sidmouth Junction Sewage 
Pumping Station, Feniton. 

 
Proposal: 

Amendments to phase 4 of the flood alleviation scheme (consented under reference 

14/2882/MFUL) – works comprising the construction of channels, culverts and swales 
and mitigation works including flood defences, inlet water storage areas, infrastructure 

and outfall structure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer recommendation subject to an additional condition regarding 
hours of construction.  

 
188    24/0594/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Mitch Tonks. 

 
Location: 

Longboat Café, Marine Parade, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NS. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposed extension with retractable roof and walls. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

189    23/1785/FUL (Minor) COLY VALLEY  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Lewis Pring. 
 
Location: 

The Old Reservoir, Ridgeway Lane, Colyton. 

 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Demolition of existing reservoir tanks and construction of new dwelling house. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Refused as per officer recommendation. 

 
190    24/0195/FUL (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  

 
Applicant: 

Duncan Gray. 
 
Location: 

Twistgates Farm, Upottery, EX14 9PE. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposal for change of use of land to site 3 timber cabins for holiday accommodation; 
landscaping and construction of pond. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation subject to planning conditions to be agreed 
in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Members. 
 

Members considered that the proposal was in line with Policy E5 (Small Scale Economic 
Development in Rural Areas). 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
C Fitzgerald 

G Jung 
T Olive 
H Riddell 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 



Planning Committee 16 July 2024 
 

Chris Hariades, Landscape Architect, Development Management 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Charlie McCullough, Senior Development Control Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain 

M Chapman 
S Gazzard 
E Wragg 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


